

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 3034 of 2026**

=====

KRUSHNAKUMAR @ KRISHNKANT JIVANBHAI JODHANI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR ANIL H RATHOD(9691) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR. MANAN MAHETA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS

Date : 17/03/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. Anil Rathod appearing for the applicant and learned APP Mr. Manan Maheta appearing for the respondent No.1- State.
2. Learned APP Mr. Manan Maheta has tendered a report dated 15.03.2026, signed by the Investigating Officer- Ms. Manisha Desai - Deputy Superintendent of Police, ST / SC Cell, Botad. The same is ordered to be taken on the record.
3. Issue **NOTICE** to the respondents, making it returnable on 24.03.2026.
4. Learned APP Mr. Manan Maheta waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent no.1 - State of Gujarat.
5. Registry is directed to list this matter on 24.03.2026 on top of the board.

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)

prk